
CITY OF BELOIT

WATER RESOURCES DIVISION

2023 CHEMICAL BID

Bid Requested By: Josh Shere, Director of Water Resources

Date Approved for Release: November 30, 2022



OFFICIAL NOTICE
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

OWNER: The City of Beloit hereby gives notice that sealed bids will be received in the office of the
Director of Water Resources, Utilities and Engineering Facility, 2400 Springbrook Court, Beloit,
Wisconsin 53511 for furnishing labor, materials, tools, and equipment necessary for 2020 Water
Resources Chemicals. The work for which bids are asked includes the following:
APPROXIMATELY: 500,000 pounds Ferric Sulfate 60%, 17,250 pounds Chlorine Gas and 75,000
pounds Hydrofluosilicic Acid 23%.

TIME: Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 PM Local Time on the 15th day of December, 2022.
After the official bid closing time, the bids will be publically opened and read aloud.

BIDS: All Bids shall be addressed to the Director of Water Resources and shall be enclosed in a
SEALED ENVELOPE, marked with the name and address of the Bidder and marked “2023 Water
Resources Chemical Bid”. All bidders shall bid in accordance with, and shall bid upon the bid forms
included in the Contract Documents. Address all bids as follows:

Josh Shere, Director of Water Resources
Beloit Utilities and Engineering Facility
2400 Springbrook Court
Beloit, Wisconsin, 53511.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: Specifications and Bid Forms are on file and may be examined or
obtained at the Beloit Utilities and Engineering Facilities, 2400 Springbrook Court, Beloit, WI 53511.
Electronic copies will be provided upon request by calling 608-364-5722 or emailing
sherej@beloitwi.gov.

BID REJECTION: The City of Beloit reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any
informalities, and to make the award in such a manner as said City deems right and proper for the best
interest of the City.
BID WITHDRAWL: No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the scheduled
opening of the bids without the consent of the City of Beloit.

Date: November 30, 2022
CITY OF BELOIT
By: Marcy Granger, City Clerk-Treasurer
Published (1) November 30, 2022
Published (2) December 7, 2022
23707561-5248



INSTRUCTIONS

 Bidders may submit a bid for any and/or all items listed.

 Bidders will state the chemical cost in the appropriate column. This is the cost of the chemical
on a per pound basis. Unit price shall include delivery fee.

 The anticipated total price shall be the price charged per pound multiplied by the anticipated
quantity.

 All chemicals shall comply with the most current AWWA specifications

 An appropriate Material Safety Data Sheet and product specification sheet will be included for
each chemical bid submitted. A cover letter must also accompany the bid defining order lead-
time requirements.

 All chemicals shall be delivered on an “on demand” basis. Reasonable lead-time not to exceed 5
business days. All empty totes shall be picked up by the vendor at their cost at the time of each
delivery. No deposit fees for drums, totes or cylinders shall be charged.

 All bids shall be in writing to: Josh Shere, Director of Water Resources, 2400 Springbrook
Court, Beloit, Wisconsin, 53511 in a sealed envelope plainly marked “2023 WATER
RESOURCES CHEMICAL BID” by 2:00 p.m. on December 15, 2022.

 After bids are opened, no bids can be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the
scheduled time of closing bids, without consent of the City of Beloit.

 Bids for items #2 Chlorine Gas and #3 Hydrofluosilicic Acid may be combined and awarded to
the vendor offering the lowest combined price.

 Bid prices from the vendor/s awarded the contracts shall guarantee the bid prices for January 1,
2023 – December 31, 2023.

 Contractor and City will enter into the attached contract.

Bid review shall begin after the bids are opened. Successful bidders will be determined on the basis of
overall cost, responsiveness to an order placed and relative purity of material furnished.

Questions concerning the bid information should be referred to Josh Shere, Director of Water Resources,
at 608 364 5722.



GENERAL INFORMATION

The following information is being provided to assist you in your bid preparation.

Item #1 Ferric Sulfate, 60%
This solution will be purchased in bulk for sidestream struvite control at the Water
Pollution Control Facility. Approximately 12 tank loads a year will be used. For
purposes of this bid a tanker is considered to contain 3,500 gallons with a total annual
delivery of 500,000 pounds.

Item #2 Chlorine gas
This item will be purchased for chlorination of the drinking water system for the City of
Beloit. Approximately ninety (115) 150 pound cylinders for a total of 17,250 pounds will
be required.

Item #3 Hydrofluosilicic acid, 23%
This solution will be purchased for fluoridation of the drinking water system for the City
of Beloit. Approximately 250 thirty (30) gallon drums for a total of 75,000 pounds will
be used.



CITY OF BELOIT
WATER RESOURCES DIVISION

2023 CHEMICAL BID SHEET

City reserves the right to award items to multiple vendors or combine items in award as determined in
the City's best interest

Item Description Quantity Unit
Unit

Price/ lb
Anticipated
Total Price

1 Ferric Sulfate, 60% 500,000 Pounds

2 Chlorine Gas, 50lb cylinders 17,250 Pounds

3
Hydrofluosilicic Acid, 23%,

30 Gallon Drums
75,000 Pounds

The bidder agrees to supply the items described above and in the contract specification under the
conditions outlined in the attached documents for the above stated.

The undersigned certifies that they have examined and carefully prepared this bid as has checked the
same in detail before submitting this bid, and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Signature: __________________________________

Printed Name and Title __________________________________

Date: __________________________________

Company Name: __________________________________

Address: __________________________________

Email: __________________________________

Phone Number: __________________________________


